HAL Id: hal-03713844
Preprint submitted on 5 Jul 2022
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

al.[15]. This real usage profiles have been provided by the company Mob-Energy.
Table 8. Mobile charging station cycles
Step Test type Key parameters Description
1 Discharge in CP mode Pconst = 0.4W Low power discharge for robot displacement
2 Discharge in CP mode Pconst = 625 Discharge of the robot to charge a vehicle
3 Discharge in CP mode Pconst = 0.4W Low power discharge for robot displacement
4 Charge in CP mode Pconst = 625 Robot charge
5 Rest trest = 1h Rest for one hour every twelve hours
6 Charge in CC mode Iconst =C/20 = 4.7A Full low current charge
7 Loop Back to step 1
5/8
Data Records
Each file exhibits a characterization test profile. A unique code is used to mark the repurposed battery cell. It is composed of
the prefix BUGE, which stands for Battery tested in University Gustave-Eiffel, and a 3-digit number. Data files are also named
with a code. As shown in Figure 3, the code is composed of the test date and time, followed by the cell identifier and type, and
finally the test temperature and the test name.
20210706_1550_BUGE324_SAMSUNGSDI94Ah_T25_connaissance
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(1) Date : The starting date of the test in a "YYYYMMDD" format
(2) Hour : The starting hour of the test in a "HHMM" format
(3) Cell identifier : The unique cell identifier in a  "BUGEXXX" format
(5) Temperature : The test temperature, in °C, controlled by a climatic chamber
(6) Test name : The test name
(6)
(4) Cell type : The cell type in a  "CONSTRUCTORCAPACITY" format
Figure 3. Test name explanations
Data files are .csv files. They are composed of 49 columns described in table 9
Table 9. Description of the data files content
Column number Column name Unit Description
1 Total Time s Total operating time of the measurement
2 Cycle Cycle number
3-5 Loop Counter #1-#3 Loop number
6 Step Step number
7 Step Time s Operating time of the step
8 Current A Measured current of the channel
9 Voltage V Measured voltage of the channel
10 Power W Calculated power of the channel
11 Instantaneous Amps A Measured instantaneous current of the channel
12 Instantaneous Volts V Measured instantaneous voltage of the channel
13 Instantaneous Watts W Calculated instantaneous power of the channel
14 Amp-Hours AH Ampere-hours charged or discharged during the step
15 Watt-Hours WH Watt-hours charged or discharged during the step
16 Amp Hours Charge AH Ampere-hours charged during the step
17 Amp Hours Discharge AH Ampere-hours discharged during the step
18 Watt Hours Charge WH Watt-hours charged during the step
19 Watt Hours Discharge WH Watt-hours discharged during the step
20-25 Cell Voltage A1-6 V Measured voltage of the cells
26-31 Temperature A1-6 °C Measured temperature of the cell
32-33 Digital Input A1-2 Digital input
34-35 Digital Output A1-2 Digital output
36-47 Unassigned A1-12 Unassigned measurement channels
48 Mode Test mode : Rest or Discharge or Charge
49 Data Acquisition Flag Acquisition flag
6/8
Data quality control